

No. 18-8013

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

TD AMERITRADE HOLDING CORPORATION, TD AMERITRADE, INC., and
FREDRIC TOMCZYK,

Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

RODERICK FORD,
on behalf of himself and all similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Respondent.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the
District of Nebraska Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Class Certification
No. 8:14-cv-00396 (Hon. Joseph F. Bataillon)

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS**

Michael C. Keats
Justin J. Santolli
Andrew B. Cashmore
**FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP**
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 859-8000

Brian C. Stuart
**FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP**
801 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 639-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The District Court’s Class Certification Order Conflicts with *Newton II*
and Rule 23’s Requirements. 4

 A. The District Court Confused the *Existence* of Injury with the
 Measure of Damages. 5

 B. Economic Loss Cannot Be Shown with Common Evidence in
 Best Execution Cases. 6

II. Immediate Review of the Class Certification Decision Is Warranted..... 8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 610 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Klein v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157473 (D. Neb. Sept. 14, 2018).....	5
<i>Klein v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157501 (D. Neb. July 12, 2018)	7
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. (Newton II)</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearce v. UBS PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30426 (D.S.C. Aug. 13, 2004).....	7
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	8
<i>Telco Grp. Inc. v. Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6256 (D. Neb. Jan. 23, 2007) (Bataillon, J.), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 552 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	4

Other Authorities

Disclosure of Order Execution & Routing Practices, 65 Fed. Reg.
75,414 (Dec. 1, 2000).....9

FINRA Rule 53109

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 23 *passim*

2 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4:54 (5th
ed. June 2018 update).....5
